

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DENISE A. BADGEROW, PETITIONER

*v.*

GREG WALTERS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AMANDA BUTLER SCHLEY  
BUSINESS LAW GROUP  
700 Camp Street, Ste. 418  
New Orleans, LA 70130

NICHOLAS BACARISSE  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &  
JEFFERSON LLP  
515 Congress Ave., Ste. 2350  
Austin, TX 78701

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &  
JEFFERSON LLP  
Walnut Glen Tower  
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Ste. 1000  
Dallas, TX 75231  
(214) 396-0441  
*dgeyser@adjtlaw.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
Reasons for granting the petition.....	14
A. There is a clear and intractable conflict over a significant jurisdictional question under the FAA.....	14
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case .....	29
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 15, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B — District court order and opinion (June 26, 2019).....	11a
Appendix C — Statutory provisions .....	18a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Collins v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 103 F.3d 35 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Collister v. KXAN-TV</i> , No. 19-350, 2019 WL 11506114 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 26, 2019).....	28
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	3, 4
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Group Sec., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Federated Nat'l Holding Co.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , No. 18-714, 2018 WL 3104110 (D. Minn. June 22, 2018).....	27, 28

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. FedNat Holding Co.</i> , 928 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Goldman v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	4, 5
<i>Harman v. Wilson-Davis &amp; Co.</i> , No. 16-229, 2017 WL 74707 (D. Utah Jan. 6, 2017) .....	28
<i>Janus Distributs. LLC v. Roberts</i> , No. 16-2130, 2017 WL 1788374 (D. Colo. May 5, 2017).....	28
<i>Kasap v. Folger Nolan Fleming &amp; Douglas, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 30
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	16, 22, 23, 25
<i>Landau v. Eisenberg</i> , 922 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Luong v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20, 28
<i>Magruder v. Fidelity Brokerage Servs. LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCormick v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Minor v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1103 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	19, 22
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	4
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	4
<i>Ortiz-Espinosa v. BBVA Sec. of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	5, 24, 25
<i>Quezada v. Bechtel OG &amp; C Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russ v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , No. 18-4222, 2019 WL 3083015 (D. Ariz. July 15, 2019) .....	27, 28
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4

## Cases—continued:

<i>V.I. Hous. Auth. v. Coastal Gen. Constr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 911 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

## Statutes, regulations, and rule:

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C. 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2 (§ 2).....	4
9 U.S.C. 4 (§ 4).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 9 (§ 9).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 10 (§ 10).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 11 (§ 11).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1332.....	17
17 C.F.R. 240.15c2-11 .....	8
17 C.F.R. 240.17a-3 .....	8
17 C.F.R. 240.17a-4 .....	8
FINRA Rule 2040 .....	8

## Miscellaneous:

1 <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution Practice Guide</i> § 14:1 (Dec. 2020 update) .....	7, 15
American Arbitration Association <www.adr.org> .....	30
Kaitlyn A. Crowe, <i>The Problem of Federal Question Jurisdiction Over FAA Petitions After a Domestic Arbitration</i> , Mintz Insights Center (Mar. 13, 2019) <tinyurl.com/mintz-faa> .....	3
FINRA, <i>Dispute Resolution Statistics</i> <tinyurl.com/finra-stats> .....	30
O'Connor's Federal Rules, Civil Trials, Ch. 7-E § 4.1.1(1) (2021 ed.).....	3
Beverly A. Pohl, et al., <i>A Circuit Split on a Question of Federal Jurisdiction</i> , Federal Bar Association's SideBar, Winter 2019 <tinyurl.com/FBA-FAA> .....	2, 3
